

No. 10-708

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
Successor in Interest to The First
American Corporation, and FIRST
AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS, Individually and on
Behalf of all Others Similarly Situated,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CONSUMER
DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS AND FOR REVERSAL
OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S JUDGMENT**

ANNE P. FORTNEY
Counsel of Record

JAMES CHAREQ
HUDSON COOK, LLP
1020 19th Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 236-6930

afortney@hudco.com

August 29, 2011

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION ERRANTLY TRANSFORMS A PLAINTIFF’S “INVOLVEMENT” IN A TRANSACTION IN- TO “INJURY-IN-FACT” TO FIND ARTICLE III STANDING	4
A. The consumer reporting industry and civil liability for willful violations of the FCRA.....	9
B. The impact of the court of appeals’ decision if applied to the FCRA’s statutory damages provision.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Beaudry v. TeleCheck Services, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009)	13, 14
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 8
<i>Fulfillment Servs., Inc. v. UPS</i> , 528 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3, 5
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	12
<i>Sarver v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> , 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	7
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 483, 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)	3
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	6, 7
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	7

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Art. III	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(2).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681(b).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b).....	10, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(1)(A).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1681o(a)(1).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(2).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(3).....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
140 Cong. Rec. H9797 (Sep. 27, 1994).....	12
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	11
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Report to Congress Under Sections 318 and 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003 (2004)</i>	9, 10
Michael E. Staten and Fred H. Cate, <i>The Impact of National Credit Reporting Under the Fair Credit Reporting Act: The Risk of New Restrictions and State Regulation</i> at vi (May 2003).....	9
